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FOREWORD

Growth Capital Fixated on Large Companies

By JOHN PAGLIA

Since it’s onset in late 2007, the Great Recession has created never-before-seen economic conditions for
economies around the world. Private capital markets have endured significant turbulence during the economic
downturn. From business closures to bank failures to financial service bailouts, we have seen some survivors and
many, many losers.

Since the 2008 passage of the Troubled Asset Relief Program (TARP), we have seen rapid evolution of the capital
providers industry. At the same time, capital seekers have struggled to secure funding. The era of effortless credit
lines and bank loans for small businesses is little more than a fond memory. Venture capitalists have become more
focused on investments in safer, more established companies. Angel Investors are increasingly taking up
opportunities vacated by VCs. Private equity and investment bankers are enduring longer periods to profitably exit
deals.

These rapid changes have left policy makers fumbling for hastily formed government based solutions to correct the
markets. At the same time, overstretched business owners and capital providers are struggling to create workable
market based solutions.

One thing is clear; businesses, capital providers, policy makers and economists would benefit from more up-to-
date, precise information to aid the private capital markets. Improved understanding of the entire market, not just
individual segments, from capital providers to individual businesses would improve operations and market
efficiency. It also would save business owners incalculable hours spent chasing capital and capital providers’ time
reviewing only those companies that are deserving of investment.

The Pepperdine Private Capital Markets Project is the first comprehensive set of data to look at the market from
businesses to capital provider’s perspective. The Capital Markets 2011-2012 Report allows capital providers to
better understand the issues as determined by peer lenders across the major capital segments. The report also
shares behind-the-scenes insights into the minds of capital providers.

The Capital Markets 2011-2012 Report has uncovered data that highlights the state of the overall market. For
example, Private equity firms and Investment bankers have closely matching points of view regarding accessibility
of capital. According to the most recent data, 76% of the 253 investment bankers surveyed said that the number of
companies with $1 million EBITDA (a company's earnings before the deduction of interest, tax and amortization
expenses) who are worthy of investment exceeds the amount of capital available. Whereas, 58% of the investment
banker respondents said the capital available exceeds the number of companies with $100 million EBITDA that
meet investment criteria. In terms of private equity respondents, 63% of the 288 surveyed say that the number of
companies with $5 million EBITDA that are investment worthy exceeds the capital available. On the other hand,
58% of private equity respondents said that the capital available exceeds the number of companies with over $100
million EBITDA who are worthy of investment.

© 2011 | PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY GRAZIADIO SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT. All Rights Reserved. | 5
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Historically, agreement among investment bankers and private equity firms is uncommon but their agreement is
corroborated by the fact that larger “safer” companies enjoy access to growth capital. However, smaller
companies seeking capital greatly outweigh the available capital.

Other revealing findings include:

e Deals are taking longer. Respondents in private equity survey said only 12% planned IPOs. Respondents
exit strategies include selling to a private company at 28%, another 26% of respondents plan to sell to
another private equity group and 22% say they would sell to a public company. PE funders also said they
are waiting 4 years or more to exit regardless of investment size.

e Refinancing comprises almost half of bank loans. Respondents to the banks survey said refinancing
accounted for nearly 49% of all lending activity followed by expansion (22%) and working capital (11%).
The largest concentration (58%) of loan sizes was between $1 million and $25 million.

e Private equity fears future regulation. While 11% said they feared government regulation and taxes
today, 28% said it was an emerging issue. This could be in response to a recently approved rule from the
Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) (October 31%) requiring the largest U.S. hedge funds and
private equity funds to report financial information to the government starting next year. The CFTC rule
was also passed by the Securities and Exchange Commission. The reporting requirements were mandated
under the 2010 financial overhaul law.

In 2004, Robert T. Slee wrote "Private Capital Markets: Valuation, Capitalization, and Transfer of Private Business
Interests,” in which he discussed the importance of the private capital markets but relatively little market wide
understanding or research. The Private Capital Markets Project’s Capital Markets 2011-2012 Report seeks to
improve the inner-workings of the private capital markets based on real world responses and reactions from
professionals. Through improved understanding of market wide conditions and interconnectedness based on
responses from business owners and capital providers, public and policy makers will be better able to encourage
market-driven solutions.

© 2011 | PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY GRAZIADIO SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT. All Rights Reserved. | 6
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PEPPERDINE PRIVATE CAPITAL MARKETS SURVEY

The Pepperdine private cost of capital survey (PCOC) is the first comprehensive and simultaneous investigation of
the major private capital market segments. The survey deployed in September 2011, specifically examined the
behavior of senior lenders, asset-based lenders, mezzanine funds, private equity groups, venture capital firms,
angel investors, privately-held businesses, investment bankers, business brokers, limited partners, and business
appraisers. The Pepperdine PCOC survey investigated, for each private capital market segment, the important
benchmarks that must be met in order to qualify for capital, how much capital is typically accessible, what the
required returns are for extending capital in today’s economic environment, and outlooks on demand for various
capital types, interest rates, and the economy in general.

Our findings indicate that the cost of capital for privately-held businesses varies significantly by capital type, size,
and risk assumed. This relationship is depicted in the Pepperdine Private Capital Market Line, which appears
below.

Figure 1. Private Capital Market Required Rates of Return

100%
Angel (38% - 45%)
90%
80% :
70% -
60% VC (28% - 38%) ’?<
K
50% A ?(\% !
PEG (23% - 30%) . - ':, ./
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© 2011 | PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY GRAZIADIO SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT. All Rights Reserved. | 7



PEPPERDINE PRIVATE CAPITAL MARKETS PROJECT | CAPITAL MARKETS REPORT — 2011 - 2012

The cost of capital data presented below identifies medians, 25th percentiles (1st quartile), and 75th percentiles
(3rd quartile) of annualized gross financing costs for each major capital type and its segments. The data reveal that
loans have the lowest average rates while capital obtained from angels has the highest average rates. As the size of
loan or investment increases, the cost of borrowing or financing from any of the following sources decreases.

Table 1. Private Capital Market Required Rates of Return

1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
Bank ($1M CF loan) 6% 6% 7%
Bank ($5M CF loan) 6% 6% 7%
Bank ($10M CF loan) 5% 6% 7%
Bank ($25M CF loan) 5% 6% 6%
Bank ($50M CF loan) 5% 5% 6%
Bank ($100M CF loan) 4% 5% 5%
ABL ($1M loan) 4% 7% 9%
ABL ($5M loan) 4% 7% 9%
ABL ($10M loan) 4% 7% 9%
ABL ($25M loan) 3% 5% 5%
ABL ($50M loan) 3% 4% 4%
ABL ($100M loan) 3% 4% 4%
Mezz ($1M EBITDA) 21% 23% 25%
Mezz ($5M EBITDA) 21% 21% 24%
Mezz ($10M EBITDA) 18% 19% 21%
Mezz ($25M EBITDA) 18% 18% 19%
Mezz ($50M EBITDA) 16% 18% 18%
Mezz ($100M EBITDA) 15% 18% 18%
PEG ($1M EBITDA) 25% 30% 34%
PEG ($5M EBITDA) 24% 26% 30%
PEG ($10M EBITDA) 24% 25% 30%
PEG ($25M EBITDA) 23% 25% 30%
PEG ($50M EBITDA) 23% 25% 30%
PEG ($100M EBITDA) 21% 23% 30%
VC (seed) 28% 38% 46%
VC (startup) 23% 30% 46%
VC (early stage) 23% 28% 51%
VC (expansion) 18% 28% 38%
VC (later stage) 18% 28% 38%
Angel (seed) 30% 45% 95%
Angel (startup) 28% 45% 83%
Angel (early stage) 28% 40% 70%
Angel (expansion) 18% 38% 47%
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BUSINESS APPRAISER SURVEY INFORMATION

According to the survey respondents the most important issues facing privately-held business today are domestic
economic uncertainty and access to capital. Looking forward 12 months, however, they expect government regulations
and taxes to emerge as the prevailing issue facing private businesses followed by domestic economic uncertainty. Over
the last six months respondents indicated increases in cost of capital, risk premiums and DLOMs, worsened general
business conditions and appetite for risk. They also expect to see increasing cost of capital, risk premiums, and slightly
improving general business conditions over the next 12 months.

Other key findings include:
e Income valuation approach is the overwhelming favorite among respondents
e  Respondents use an average risk-free rate of 3.9% and a market (equity) risk premium of 6.3%
L]
[ )

Average long-term terminal growth is estimated at 3.2%
The majority of respondents anticipate an increase in business engagements over the next 12 months

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Most of the companies valued by respondents have annual revenues from $2,000,000 to $50,000,000.

Figure 2. Annual Revenues of Companies Valued

0.7 629 64% 639

0.6

0.5 42% 42%

0.4 30% | 31%

0.3 -

0.2 - 15%
0 - .

Lessthan  $500,000 - S$2 million - S5 million - $10 million - $50 million - $100 million Greater than
$500,000 S1million S5 million  $10 million $50 million $100 million  -$500  $500 million
million

Appraisers, on average, apply a 50% weight to income approaches when valuing a privately-held business.

Figure 3. Usage of Valuation Approaches

# Income method (DCF, NPV, IRR)
M Transaction method
i Public company method

M Other
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APPRAISERS cont.

Respondents using multiples-based approaches indicate a preference for using recast (adjusted) EBITDA multiples (34%),
followed by revenue multiples (22%).

Figure 4. Usage of Multiples

B Revenue multiple

5% 4%

M Recast (adjusted) EBITDA multiple
i EBITDA (unadjusted) multiple

B EBIT multiple

M Cash flow multiple

i Net income multiple

i Other

Respondents indicated using an average risk-free rate of 3.9%, average market (equity) risk premium of 6.3% and
average long-term growth rate of 3.2%. Figure 7 indicates considerable differences in DLOMs across sizes of companies
and subject interests.

Figure 5. Average Risk-Free Rate, Market (equity) Risk Premium and Long-Term Growth Rate

0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7%
I l l |
Risk-free rate 3.9%
Market (equity) risk premium 6.3%
Long-term terminal growth rate 3.2%

Figure 6. Discount for Lack of Marketability (DLOM) by Revenue Sizes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
$100,000 in revenues % 34.0%
S1M in revenues 17.0%

$25M in revenues

$250M in revenues

M Control interest  E Minority interest
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APPRAISERS cont.

Figure 7. Explicit Forecast Period for High-Growth Companies by Revenue Sizes (years)

T | | L
$1 million —ﬁ 5.6

$25 million

$250 million

#

Respondents indicated increases in cost of capital, risk premiums and DLOMs, and worsened general business conditions

over the last six months.

Table 2. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Characteristics l_Dec_rgased Dec_reased at?(t)i);et?le Inc_reased ]ncre_ased % % inc’r\l:atse/
significantly| slightly same slightly [significantly|increase decreasedecrease
Number of engagements 3% 19% 27% 34% 17% 51% 22% 29%
Time to complete a typical appraisal 1% 11% 65% 19% 4% 23% 13% 10%
Fees for services 2% 18% 63% 15% 1% 16% 20% -4%
Competition 0% 3% 63% 27% 7% 34% 3% 30%
Cost of capital 1% 18% 53% 27% 2% 28% 19% 9%
Market (equity) risk premiums 0% 11% 57% 29% 3% 32% 11% 21%
DLOM 0% 6% 73% 18% 3% 21% 6% 16%
Company specific risk premiums 1% 3% 54% 37% 4% 42% 4% 37%
General business conditions 3% 32% 40% 20% 5% 25% 35% -10%

Respondents expect increasing cost of capital, risk premiums, and slightly improving general business conditions over the

next year.

Table 3. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Stay Net
- Decrease | Decrease Increase Increase % % |
Characteristics L : about the ; Lo . increasel|
significantly| slightly slightly [significantly|increase|decrease|
same decrease|
Number of engagements 1% 5% 36% 49% 8% 56% 6% 51%
Time to complete a typical appraisal 1% 10% 78% 9% 1% 10% 10% -1%
Fees for services 0% 6% 63% 29% 1% 30% 6% 24%
Competition 0% 2% 72% 24% 1% 24% 2% 23%
Cost of capital 0% 7% 66% 24% 1% 25% 7% 19%
Market (equity) risk premiums 0% 7% 66% 25% 1% 26% 7% 19%
DLOM 0% 4% 78% 14% 1% 16% 4% 11%
Company-specific risk premiums 1% 6% 64% 26% 1% 26% 7% 19%
General business conditions 3% 19% 51% 23% 2% 25% 22% 3%
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APPRAISERS cont.

Respondents believe economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.
Government regulations and taxes as a category is indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Figure 8. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

1 1 1 1 I

Total 4# 100%
65%

Economic uncertainty (domestic)

Access to capital

Government regulations and taxes
Economic uncertainty (international)
Competition from foreign trade partners

Inflation

M Current issue  HEmerging issue
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INVESTMENT BANKER SURVEY INFORMATION

The majority of the 253 respondents to the investment banker survey indicated increasing margin pressure on
companies over the last six months. They also reported slight increases in deal flow, relatively flat leverage and deal
multiples, increased presence of strategic buyers, and worsened business conditions. Domestic economic uncertainty
was identified as the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today. Government regulations and taxes
were indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Other key findings include:

e Approximately 84% of respondents expect to close between one and five deals in the next 12 months. This is up
from the roughly 72% of respondents in Spring 2011.

e  The top three reasons for deals not closing were valuation gap (29%), economic uncertainty (18%), and
unreasonable seller or buyer demand (17%).

e  Respondents indicated a general imbalance between companies worthy of financing and capital available for
the same. There is a reported shortage of capital for those companies with less than $10 million in EBITDA, but

a general surplus for companies with $25 million in EBITDA or more.

e The most popular valuation approaches used by respondents when valuing privately-held businesses were
income and transaction approaches.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 25% of the respondents didn’t close any deals in the last six months; 57% closed between one and five
deals, while 9% closed more than six.

Figure 9. Private Business Sales Transactions Closed in the Last Six Months

3% = 10]

w1l
W2
3
4
M5
M6

i Greater than 6
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I-BANKER cont.

Approximately 20% of all transactions closed in the last six months involved manufacturing, followed by 15% that
involved business services, and 12% that involved wholesale and manufacturing.

Figure 10. Business Types That Were Involved in the Transactions Closed in the Last Six Months

H Manufacturing

H Business services

i Wholesale & distribution
M Health care

M Information technology

i Retail & consumer services

i Financial services

i Basic materials & energy

i Other

The majority of deals (58%) took six to 12 months to close. Rarely did any deal take more than one year to close (4%).

Figure 11. Average Number of Months to Close One Deal

H 2 - 4 months 4 - 6 months
6 - 8 months M 8 - 10 months
10 -12 months i 12 - 18 months

i Greater than 18 months

Nearly 7% of the respondents don’t expect to close any deals in the next 12 months; 84% expect to close between one
and five deals, while only 2% expect to close more than 6 deals.

Figure 12. Private Business Transactions Expected to Close in the Next 12 Months

2%
H0 1l
2 M3
M4 M5
M6 i Greater than 6
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I-BANKER cont.

Approximately 42.7% of deals terminated without transacting over the past year.

Figure 13. Percentage of Business Sales Engagements Terminated Without Transacting

M Transacted

H % Not transacted

Top three reasons for deals not closing: valuation gap in pricing (29%), economic uncertainty (18%), and unreasonable
Seller/buyer demands (17%).

Figure 14. Reasons for Business Sales Engagements Not Transacting

6o 2% M Valuation gap in pricing
(o]

H Economic uncertainty

i Unreasonable seller or buyer demand
M Lack of capital to finance

i No market for business

M Insufficient cash flow

id Seller misrepresentations

i Other

Of those transactions that didn’t close due to a valuation gap in pricing, approximately 39% had a valuation gap in pricing
between 21% and 30%.

Figure 15. Valuation Gap in Pricing for Transactions That Didn’t Close

7% H0-10%
7% 8%
9% H11-20%
M 21-30%
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M41-50%

i Greater than 50%
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I-BANKER cont.

The weights of the various valuation approaches used by respondents when valuing privately-held businesses included
34% for both income and transaction approaches.

Recast EBITDA multiples (39%) and EBITDA multiples (21%) carried the most weight when using multiples to determine
valuations.

5%

Figure 16. Usage of Valuation Approaches

3%

H Income approach (DCF, NPV, IRR)
H Transaction approach

i Public company approach

i Asset based approach

i Other

Figure 17. Usage of Multiples

H Revenue multiple

B Recast EBITDA multiple

i EBITDA multiple

H EBIT multiple

M Cash flow multiple (excluding EBITDA or EBIT)
i Net income multiple

i Other

Average deal multiples on transactions from the prior six months as observed by respondents varied from 2 to 9.

Table 4. Median Deal Multiples by EBITDA Size of Company

) Basic
Retail and | Wholesale Business | materials | Health Information | Financial
EBITDA Manufacturing consumer . ‘& _ services & care technology services Average
services distribution
energy
$1mM 4 35 35 4 35 4 4.25 35 4
$5M 4.5 4 4.5 5 4 5 5.5 4 5
$10M 5.25 7 55 6 5 6 6 5 6
$25M 6 6.5 6 6 5 5.75 7.5 5.25 6
$50M 6.5 4.5 6.25 6 7.5 7 7.75 5 6
$100M 6.5 7.25 6 7.5 8 6.5 8.75 6.75 7
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I-BANKER cont.
Average total leverage multiples observed by respondents varied from 1.5 to 6.
Table 5. Median Total Leverage Multiples by Size of Company
Retail & . Basic . . .
Manufacturing | consumer Wholgsa!e & Busnjess materials & Health Information F'”af“"a' Average
- distribution | services care technology | services
services energy
$1M 3 2.75 2.5 3 2.5 2 3 3 3
$5M 3 3.5 3 25 2.75 3 25 3 3
$10M 3 4 3 3 25 3 3.75 3.5 3
$25M 3.25 2.75 2.5 4 2.5 35 3 3.25 3
$50M 4.5 3 3 4.75 5 3.75 5 3.5 4
$100M 5.75 5 3.5 5.5 6 5 5 3.5 5
Average total leverage multiples observed by respondents varied from 1.5 to 6.
Table 6. Median Senior Leverage Multiples by Size of Company
Manufacturing c};r?;ilrl“ngér Wholesale & Business ma?eariszalllcs &|Health care Information | Financial Average
services distribution | services energy technology | services
$1M 2 2 1.75 1.75 n/a 15 2.5 2 2
$5M 25 3 2 25 25 2.75 2 3.5 3
$10M 2 3 2 2.75 2 25 25 3.5 3
$25M 3.25 3 2 4 2 2.75 1.5 35 3
$50M 3 3 2.25 4.5 5 25 n/a 5 4
$100M 3.75 3.25 3 4 n/a n/a n/a 4 4

Approximately 37% of business sales transactions closed in the last 12 months involved contingent earnouts.

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

37%

Figure 18. Components of Closed Deals
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I-BANKER cont.

Approximately 19% of respondents didn’t witness any premium paid by strategic buyers, while 51% saw premiums
between 1% and 20%.

13%

19%

Figure 19. Premium Paid by Strategic Buyers Relative to Financial Buyers

H No

H Yes, 1-10% more
i Yes, 11-20% more
H Yes, 21-30% more
M Yes, 31-40% more
M Yes, 41-50% more

i Yes, >50% more

Respondents indicated a general imbalance between companies worthy of financing and capital available for the same.
There is a reported shortage of capital for those companies with less than $10 million in EBITDA but a general surplus for
companies with $25 million in EBITDA or more.

Table 7. Balance of Available Capital with Quality Companies

Companies Capital Capital
worfh of Companies avaiFI)abIe available
vorthy worthy of GREATLY
financing ) f General exceeds Score
EBITDA GREATLY financing balance companies exceeds (-2to0 2)
. exceed capital p companies
exceed capital - worthy of
- available ) f worthy of
available financing fi .
inancing
$1M 45% 31% 12% 8% 4% -1.04
$5M 20% 39% 22% 13% 6% -0.55
$10M 6% 31% 34% 22% 7% -0.07
$25M 6% 25% 36% 25% 8% 0.06
$50M 5% 19% 32% 26% 18% 0.33
$100M 2% 11% 29% 35% 23% 0.66

Respondents indicated a general difficulty with arranging senior debt for businesses with less than $5 million in

EBITDA.

Table 8. How Difficult to Arrange Senior Debt for Transactions over the Past Six Months

epoA | BRMOY | iy | SOMEWRA | oy | SOMeWRAl | g, | Extremely | Score
$1M 38% 34% 14% 8% 6% 0% 1% -1.9
$5M 11% 19% 23% 22% 15% 8% 2% -0.6
$10M 1% 19% 22% 20% 15% 15% 9% 01
$15M 2% 15% 20% 15% 23% 12% 13% 03
$25M 3% 12% 14% 21% 14% 14% 22% 0.6
$50M 4% 12% 10% 18% 10% 14% 33% 0.9
$100M 7% 7% 16% 7% 13% 18% 33% 1.0
I-BANKER cont.
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Approximately 79% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 20. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?

4% 1%

B Strongly agree
M Agree
i Neutral

M Disagree

i Strongly disagree

According to respondents leadership skills are the most important for senior management to have.

Figure 21. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Leadership %—# 94%

Understanding competitive environments ﬁ 88%
Strategic planning # 86%

Sales and marketing ﬁ-‘ 69%

Knowledge of business and world events

Corporate finance

Inspiring innovation

Legal and regulatory knowledge

Management accounting

Quantitative analysis/research

Global business management

Human resources 307

EToday HIn the future
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Respondents indicated increases in deal flow, margin pressure on companies, strategic buyers making deals, and
worsened general business conditions relative to six months ago.

Table 9. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased |Decreased Stayed Increased | Increased % % . Net
significantly | slightly about the slightly | significantly |increase |decrease increase/
same decrease
Deal flow 9% 21% 23% 32% 14% 46% 30% 16%
Leverage multiples 8% 15% 47% 29% 0% 29% 23% 6%
Deal multiples 5% 19% 42% 31% 2% 34% 24% 9%
Amount of time to sell business 2% 12% 47% 25% 14% 39% 13% 26%
Difficulty financing/selling business 2% 13% 50% 23% 11% 35% 15% 20%
General business conditions 10% 42% 29% 17% 2% 19% 52% -33%
Strategic buyers making deals 3% 14% 35% 40% 7% 48% 17% 31%
Margin pressure on companies 2% 7% 34% 41% 16% 58% 9% 49%
Buyer interest in minority transactions 13% 20% 49% 16% 1% 17% 34% -16%

During the next twelve months, respondents expect further increases in deal flow, margin pressure on companies,
strategic buyers making deals, and worsening general business conditions.

Table 10. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Decrease | Decrease |Stay about| Increase Increase % % . Net

significantly | slightly | the same | slightly | significantly | increase |decrease Increase

decrease
Deal flow 2% 15% 27% 46% 9% 55% 17% 38%
Leverage multiples 4% 18% 43% 35% 0% 35% 22% 13%
Deal multiples 3% 24% 34% 39% 1% 39% 27% 13%
Amount of time to sell business 1% 20% 42% 29% 7% 37% 21% 16%
Difficulty financing/selling business 0% 24% 42% 26% 9% 35% 24% 11%
General business conditions 10% 28% 36% 25% 2% 27% 38% -11%
Strategic buyers making deals 2% 10% 40% 40% 8% 48% 12% 36%
Margin pressure on companies 2% 9% 40% 38% 11% 49% 11% 38%
Buyer interest in minority transactions 8% 16% 55% 19% 3% 22% 23% -1%

I-BANKER cont.
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Respondents believe economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.
Government regulations and taxes are indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Figure 22. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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BROKER SURVEY INFORMATION

Approximately 39% of the 99 participants in the broker survey said they expect to close more than five deals in the next
12 months. This is up from 25% of respondents in the Spring 2011 report. Respondents believe domestic economic
uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today. Government regulations and taxes and
domestic economic uncertainty are indicated as the most important emerging issues.

Other key findings include:
e The majority of deals (87%) took less than 1 year to close with the largest concentration being the in six to
eight-month category. Another 9% took about a year and a half and rarely did a deal take more than one and a

half years to close.

e Approximately 45% of respondents expect worsening business conditions in the next 12 months. Respondents
also further increases in deal flow, margin pressure on companies, and strategic buyers making deals.

e Top three reasons for deals not closing: valuation gap in pricing (24%); lack of capital to finance (23%);
economic uncertainty (19%).

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 25% of the respondents didn’t close any deal in the last six months; 57% closed between one and five
deals, while 9% closed more than six.

Figure 23. Private Business Sales Transactions Closed in the Last Six Months

HO0 H1
M2 3
M4 M5
M6 i Greater than 6

Approximately 20% of all transactions closed in the last six months involved manufacturing followed by 15% that
involved business services and 12% that involved wholesale and manufacturing.

Figure 24. Private Business Sales Transactions Expected to bClose in the Next Twelve Months

3%
H0 H1
M2 3
M4 M5
M6 M7-10

i Greater than 10
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BROKER cont.

Approximately 58% of respondents are planning to close between one and five business sales transactions in the next 12
months.

Figure 25. Private Business Sales Transactions Expect to Close in the Next 12 Months

0,
a0 3% P EO 1
5% s s
H4 M5
M6 7
M8 M9
10 i Greater than 10

The majority of deals (51%) took four to eight months to close.

Figure 26. Average Number of Months to Close One Deal

2 - 4 months
9% . H4 - 6 months
i 6 - 8 months
H 8 - 10 months
10 - 12 months
12 - 18 months

i Greater than 18 months

Approximately 46% of deals terminated without transacting over the past year.

Figure 27. Percentage of Business Sales Engagements Terminated Without Transacting

M Transacted

M Not transacted
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BROKER cont.

Top three reasons for deals not closing: valuation gap in pricing (24%), lack of capital to finance (23%), and economic
uncertainty (19%).

Figure 28. Reasons for Business Sales Engagements Not Transacting

2% B Valuation gap in pricing

M Lack of capital to finance

i Economic uncertainty

B Unreasonable seller or buyer demand (non-price)
M Insufficient cash flow

i No market for business

i Seller misrepresentations

i Other

Of those deals that didn’t close due to a valuation gap in pricing, approximately 42% had a valuation gap in pricing
between 21% and 30%.

Figure 29. Valuation Gap in Pricing for Transactions That Didn’t Close

2%

H0-10% H11-20%
M21-30% H31-40%
M41-50% M Greater than 50%

The most popular valuation approaches used (by weight) by respondents when valuing privately-held businesses were
income and transaction approaches.

Figure 30. Usage of Valuation Approaches

B Income approach (DCF, NPV, IRR)
M Transaction approach

i Public company approach

M Asset based approach

M Costs to create approach

i Other
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BROKER cont.
Most of respondents use recast EBITDA multiples (34%) and cash flow multiples (23%).
Figure 31. Usage of Multiples
B Recast EBITDA multiple
M Cash flow multiple
i EBITDA multiple
B Revenue multiple
i Other
i Net income multiple
i EBIT multiple
Average revenue multiples on deals observed by respondents varied from 1 to 3.
Table 11. Median Revenue Deal Multiples by Revenue Size of Company
Retail & . Basic . . .
Revenue Manufacturing | consumer W_holg—:‘sa!e § Business materials & Health | - Information Fmar_lcnal Average
. distribution| services care technology | services
services energy
$100,000 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.5 2 2 2 1 2
$500,000 1.7 1.4 1.1 2 2.1 2.1 1.2 2
$1M 1.6 0.8 1.4 2.1 0.8 2.4 1.8 2
$5M 1.4 1.5 1 1 2 1.2 3 1.4 2
$10M 1.6 2 3 1 2.4 3 2.8 2.7 2
Greater than $10M 2.3 2 3 2 3 2.1 3 2.8 3
Average EBITDA multiples on deals observed by respondents varied from 2 to 7.
Table 12. Median EBITDA Deal Multiples by Revenue Size of Company
. Retail & Wholesale & Business Ba§|c Health Information | Financial
Revenue | Manufacturing| consumer e - materials & ) Average
- distribution | services care technology | services
services energy
$100,000 3 2 3.5 3 2.75 5.5 5 3.25 3.5
$500,000 3.25 3 3.25 3 4 4 3 3.75 3.4
$1M 3.5 3 3 3.5 3.5 4 4.75 5 3.8
$5M 45 4 4 4 4.5 7 5.5 25 4.5
$10M 4.75 5 4 4.75 7 6 7 5 54
BROKER cont.
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Approximately 61% of business sales transactions closed in the last 12 months involved seller financing or seller note.

Figure 32. Components of Closed Deals

70% 61%
50% -
40; 36%
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Seller Financing / Seller Contingent earnout Lowered deal price Lowered amount of
Note equity sold

Respondents indicated a general difficulty with arranging senior debt for businesses with less than $1 million in
revenues.

Figure 33. How Difficult to Arrange Senior Debt for Transactions over the Past Six Months

revrie [ Exeney [ oy [ Sqmevnet | e | Somewe [ gagy [ Etemay [ scoe
$100K 71% 8% 3% 16% 0% 3% 0% -1.26
$500K 41% 23% 9% 11% 7% 9% 0% -0.52
$1M 31% 27% 10% 16% 10% 6% 0% 0.33
$5M 14% 22% 19% 17% 14% 14% 0% 0.36
$10M 12% 19% 27% 12% 15% 8% 8% 0.54
$15M 13% 9% 22% 9% 26% 9% 13% 1.04
$25M+ 12% 12% 18% 12% 29% 0% 18% 1.06

Approximately 72% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 34. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?

M Strongly agree
M Agree
i Neutral

M Disagree

BROKER cont.
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According to respondents, leadership skills, strategic planning, and understanding competitive environments are the
most important for senior management to have.

Figure 35. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Respondents believe economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.
Government regulations and taxes and economic uncertainty are indicated as the most important emerging issues.

Figure 36. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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Compared to six months ago, respondents indicated increases in deal flow and difficulty financing or selling business,
increase in margin pressure on companies and deteriorated general business conditions. Respondents also indicated

decreased deal multiples.

Table 13. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today Versus Six Months Ago

Decreased | Decreased ag(t)ﬁetﬁe Increased| Increased % % in c’r\l:e:se/

significantly|  slightly same slightly | significantly | increase | decrease decrease
Deal flow 11% 10% 32% 36% 11% 4a1% | 21% | 26%
Ratio of businesses sold/total listings 13% 4% 49% 28% 6% 33% 17% 16%
Deal multiples 3% 23% 59% 13% 3% 16% | 26% | -10%
Business exit opportunities 6% 26% 30% 33% 6% 39% 31% 7%
/Amount of time to sell business 0% 11% 39% 38% 11% 49% 11% 38%
Difficulty selling business 4% 16% 36% 24% 20% 44% 20% 24%
Business opportunities for growth 4% 20% 42% 28% 6% 33% 250 9%
General business conditions 15% 33% 20% 2204 0% 2204 49% -26%
Margin pressure on companies 1% 8% 37% 39% 14% 54% 10% 44%

During the next twelve months, respondents expect further increases in deal flow, margin pressure on companies, and
worsening general business conditions.

Table 14. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Decrease |Decrease | Stay about | Increase| Increase % % . Net
significantly | slightly | the same | slightly | significantly | increase | decrease increase
decrease|
Deal flow 10% 14% 34% 32% 10% 42% 24% 19%
Ratio of businesses sold/total listings 12% 12% 47% 27% 2% 29% 24% 5%
Deal multiples 7% 24% 59% 9% 2% 10% 31% -21%
Business exit opportunities 8% 28% 30% 30% 3% 33% 37% -3%
Amount of time to sell business 2% 17% 37% 32% 13% 45% 18% 27%
Difficulty selling business 2% 15% 37% 25% 20% 46% 17% 29%
Business opportunities for growth 5% 24% 37% 29% 5% 34% 29% 5%
General business conditions 12% 33% 30% 25% 0% 25% 45% -20%
Margin pressure on companies 2% 14% 41% 34% 10% 44% 15% 29%
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LIMITED PARTNER SURVEY INFORMATION

Approximately 20% of the 71 respondents in the limited partner survey reported buyout private equity as being the best
risk/return trade-off investment class, followed by direct investments at 19%. When asked about which industry
currently offers the best risk/return trade-off, 48% of respondents reported health care, followed by 36% reporting
information technology. Confidence in the energy industry is down to 30% from 44% in the Spring 2011 report. Other key
findings include:

e  Approximately 26% of respondents reported their asset category being less than $50 million, while 23% were
between $50 million and $500 million.

e  On average respondents target to allocate 20% of their assets to venture capital, 19% to buyout private equity
and 15% to direct investments. Respondents expect the highest returns of 20% from investments in venture
capital, buyout private equity and direct investments.

e  Respondents indicated increased allocation to direct investments and private equity and decreased allocation
to all other alternative assets in the last six months. They also reported worsened business conditions but
increased expected returns on new investments.

e  Respondents see best domestic opportunities in California, Texas and New England states. They also expect
increasing allocation to alternative assets, slightly improving business conditions, increase in direct investments
and further increase in expected returns.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 26% of respondents reported their asset category being less than $50 million, while 23% were between
S50 million and $500 million.

Figure 37. Assets under Management or Investable Funds

H Less than $50 million

H $50 million - $500 million
 $500 million - S1 billion
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H S5 billion - $10 billion

i Greater than $10 billion

Respondents reported on their % of total asset allocations for “Alternative Assets”.

Figure 38. Current and Target Asset Allocations for "Alternative Assets" (% of total portfolio)

100%

52% 55%

50%

0% +— T
Current allocation Target allocation
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LP cont.

On average, respondents target to allocate 20% of their assets to venture capital, 19% to buyout private equity, and 15%

to direct investments.

Venture capital
Private equity - buyout
Direct investments
Private equity - growth
Real estate fund

Figure 39. Current Target Asset Allocation
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On average respondents expect the highest returns from investments in venture capital, buyout private equity and direct
investments.

Figure 40. Annual Return Expectations for New Investments
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LP cont.

Approximately 20% of respondents reported buyout private equity as being the best risk/return trade-off investment
class, followed by direct investments at 19%.

Figure 41. Assets with the Best Risk/Return Trade-off Currently
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When asked about which industries currently offer the best risk/return trade offs, 48% of respondents reported health
care, followed by 36% reporting information technology.

Figure 42. Industry with the Best Risk/Return
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LP cont.

In regard to the geographic regions with the best risk/return trade-offs, 57% of respondents reported North America,
followed by the Latin America (41%), and emerging Asia (35%) areas.

Figure 43. Geographic Regions of the World Offering the Best Risk/Return Tradeoff Currently
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According to 38% of respondents the geographic region with best risk/return trade offs is Silicon Valley with another 24%
selecting Bay Area, followed by Texas (35%), and New England (27%).

Figure 44. Geographic Regions of the USA with the Best Risk/Return Currently
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According to respondents, the general partner is the most important factor when evaluating investment followed by
specific strategy and historical fund performance.

Table 15. Importance of Factors When Evaluating

Characteristics Unimportant imf));:ittettlr?ce I\:I;;eor:;ilty Important im:J/c?rrt); nt (?igrg)
General partner 2% 2% 2% 37% 58% 4.46
Specific strategy 0% 0% 8% 40% 52% 4.44
fI:ljins(tjc;rical fund performance on all 206 206 21% 42% 33% 2.02
fund (dstibusion to pacn or DPY, | 2% 0% 0% 22% 56% 354
Posdu v oo e we | am | ww | e | i | s
Gut feel/instinct 6% 8% 29% 50% 8% 331
Specific location 6% 12% 38% 35% 10% 3.17
Other - please specify 4% 27% 29% 29% 12% 3.89

Approximately 60% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 45. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?
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According to respondents, important skills to have in senior management are leadership, strategic planning, and

understanding competitive environments.

Figure 46. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Respondents indicated increased allocations to direct investments and private equity and decreased allocations to all
other alternative assets in the last six months. Respondents also indicated increased expected returns on new capital
deployed but worsened general business conditions.

Table 16. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

- Decreased | Decreased Stayed Increased | Increased % % . Net
Characteristics o . about the ] L . increase/
significantly |  slightly slightly |significantly | increase |decrease
same decrease
Allocation to venture capital
P 6% 15% 69% 10% 0% 10% 21% -10%
Allocation to private equit
P auy 0% 11% 70% 15% 4% 19% | 11% 9%
Allocation to mezzanine
4% 22% 67% 7% 0% 7% 27% -20%
Allocation to hedge funds
9 11% 16% 68% 5% 0% 5% 27% -22%
Allocation to secondary funds
y 8% 8% 7% 5% 3% 8% 15% -8%
Allocation to real estate funds
8% 10% 74% 5% 3% 8% 18% -10%
Direct investments
4% 6% 47% 23% 19% 43% 11% 32%
General business conditions
4% 43% 35% 17% 0% 17% 48% -30%
Expected returns on new capital
deployed 2% 19% 38% 38% 4% 42% 21% 21%
LP cont.

© 2011 | PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY GRAZIADIO SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT. All Rights Reserved. | 37



PEPPERDINE PRIVATE CAPITAL MARKETS PROJECT | CAPITAL MARKETS REPORT — 2011 - 2012

Respondents expect further increases in allocation to direct investments and private equity, as well as real estate funds.

Table 17. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Characteristics Decrease | Decrease| Stay about | Increase| Increase % % inc’r\leea:se/
significantly | slightly | the same | slightly | significantly | increase| decrease d
ecrease
Allocation to venture capital
0% 13% 79% 8% 0% 8% 13% -4%
Allocation to private equit
P auy 0% 6% 81% 11% 2% 13% 6% 6%
Allocation to mezzanine
2% 14% 74% 7% 2% 9% 16% -7%
Allocation to hedge funds
9 5% 5% 78% 8% 3% 11% 11% 0%
Allocation to secondary funds
5% 13% 68% 8% 5% 13% 18% -5%
Allocation to real estate funds
5% 13% 56% 23% 3% 26% 18% 8%
Direct investments
2% 4% 57% 26% 11% 37% 7% 30%
General business conditions
2% 22% 40% 30% 6% 36% 24% 12%
Expected returns on new capital
deployed 2% 13% 54% 26% 4% 30% 15% 15%

Respondents believe access to capital and economic uncertainty are the most important issues facing privately-held
businesses today. Government regulations and taxes and economic uncertainty are indicated as the most important
emerging issues.

Figure 47. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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ANGEL INVESTOR SURVEY INFORMATION

Approximately 14% of the 93 respondents to the angel investor survey plan to invest outside of the U.S. over the next 12
months, the majority (56%) of respondents plan to make between one and five investments. Other key findings include:

e Approximately 30% of respondents base valuations on a basic method (quick estimate) when valuing privately-
held businesses.

e  The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 34%
targeting information technology and another 22% planning to invest in health care.

e Respondents indicated a sharp increase in demand for angel capital, and increases in size of angel industry,
follow-on investments, and expected returns on new investments. They also reported increased quality of
companies seeking investments and time to exit deals, decreased opportunities to exit, worsened general

business conditions and appetite for risk.

e Respondents’ exit strategies that include selling to a private company total 34%, while another 34% of
respondents plan to sell to a public company.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 47% of respondents made either one or two investments over the last six months.

Figure 48. Total Number of Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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Figure 49. Number of Follow-on Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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ANGEL cont.
The majority (56%) of respondents plan to make between one and five investments over the next 12 months.
Figure 50. Number of Total Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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M4 M5
M6-10 i More than 10
Figure 51. Number of Follow-on Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 34% targeting
information technology and another 22% planning to invest in health care.

Figure 52. Type of Business for Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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ANGEL cont.
Respondents reported on a variety of stats pertaining to their investments.
Table 18. General Information on Investments by Company Stages
Seed Startup Early stage Expansion
Number of investments made in last six months
1st quartile 1 1 1 1
Median 1 2 1 2
3rd Quartile 4 2 2 3
Average size of investment ($ thousands)
1st quartile $25 $75 $75 $75
Median $150 $150 $150 $150
3rd quartile $250 $150 $250 $250
Average % of total equity purchased (fully diluted basis)
1st quartile 5% 4% 3% 1%
Median 15% 6% 6% 2%
3rd quartile 25% 20% 10% 9%
Total EXPECTED returns (gross cash on cash pretax IRR) on new investments (%)
1st quartile 30% 28% 28% 18%
Median 45% 45% 40% 38%
3rd quartile 95% 83% 70% 58%
Expected time to exit (years)
1st quartile 4 4 3 3
Median 5 5 4 4
3rd quartile 5 5 5 4
Average company “pre-money” value ($ millions)
1st quartile 0.45 0.65 15 0.95
Median 1.5 15 2.5 25
3rd quartile 15 25 4.5 10
Average company value at time of investment (post-money $ millions)
1st quartile 0.750 1 2 15
Median 15 2 3 35
3rd quartile 3.5 4.5 7 8
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ANGEL cont.

Respondents reported on where they plan to invest over the next 12 months. The results reflect investment throughout
the U.S., 14% of respondents are planning to invest outside of the U.S.

Figure 53. Geographic Location of Planned Investment over Next 12 Months
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Approximately 35% of respondents don’t have geographical restrictions for their future investments.

Figure 54. Geographical Limit for Investment
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Approximately 30% of respondents base valuations on a basic method (quick estimate) when valuing privately-held
businesses. Only 14% of respondents use an income approach.

Figure 55. Usage of Valuation Approaches
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Respondents reported on items required to close one deal.

Figure 56. Items Required to Close One Deal
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Respondents’ exit strategies that include selling to a private company total 34%, while another 34% of respondents plan
to sell to a public company.
Figure 57. Exit Plans for Portfolio Companies
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Approximately 90% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 58. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?
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According to respondents, leadership skills, understanding competitive environments and strategic planning are the
most important for senior management to have.

Figure 59. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Respondents indicated a sharp increase in demand for angel capital, increases in size of angel industry, follow-on
investments and expected returns on new investments. They also reported increased quality of companies seeking
investments and time to exit deals, decreased opportunities to exit, worsened general business conditions, and appetite

for risk.

Table 19. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased |Decreased Stayed Increased | Increased % % . Net
significantly | slightly about the slightly |significantly |increase |decrease Increase/
same decrease
Demand for angel capital 2% 2% 32% 28% 37% 65% | 3% 62%
Size of angel finance industry 3% 2506 2506 25% 290 47% 28% 19%
Quality of companies seeking
investment 0% 14% 43% 34% 9% 43% 14% 29%
Follow-on investments 0% 17% 43% 28% 129 40% | 17% 23%
Average investment size 3% 23% 45% 26% 3% 29% | 26% 3%
Exit opportunities 6% 33% 43% 13% 5% 17% | 40% | -22%
[Time to exit deals 3% 14% 34% 27% 22% 48% | 17% 31%
Expected returns on new investments 20 9% 60% 25% 5% 20% 11% 18%
\Value of portfolio companies 204 28% 34% 34% 3% 37% 29% 8%
General business conditions 20% 31% 2506 20% 5% 25% 51% 26%
Appetite for risk 15% 38% 31% 11% 5% 15% | 54% | -38%
ANGEL cont.
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Respondents expect further increases in business characteristics except general business conditions.

Table 20. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Stay Net
Decrease | Decrease b h Increase | Increase % % ’ /
significantly slightly about the slightly [significantly |increase |decrease Increase
same decrease
Demand for angel capital 0% 0% 20% 56% 23% 80% 0% 80%
Size of angel finance industry 5% 8% 35% 41% 11% 52% 13% 40%
_Quallty of companies seeking 5% 9% 28% 34% 3% 38% 14% 2306
investment
Follow-on investments 0% 14% 38% 41% 6% 48% 14% 33%
IAverage investment size 0% 17% 48% 32% 3% 35% 17% 17%
EXit opportunities 6% 14% A47% 27% 6% 33% 20% 13%
ITime to exit deals 3% 9% 47% 31% 9% 41% 13% 28%
Expected returns on new investments 3% 16% 52% 25% 5% 30% 19% 11%
alue of portfolio companies 2% 14% 36% 44% 5% 48% 16% 33%
General business conditions 16% 23% 28% 25% 8% 33% 39% -6%
IAppetite for risk 13% 28% 39% 17% 3% 20% 41% -20%

Respondents believe access to capital is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today. Government
regulations and taxes are indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Figure 60. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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VENTURE CAPITAL SURVEY INFORMATION

Of the 139 participants who responded to the venture capital survey, approximately 32% say that they expect worsening
general business conditions over the next 12 months, 48% of respondents also expect a shrinking of the venture capital
industry. The majority (52%) of respondents plans to make between two and five investments over the next 12 months.
Other key findings include:
e The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in the next 12 months are very diverse with over 43%
targeting information technology and another 19% planning to invest in health care. Approximately 39% of

respondents plan to make new investments outside of the U.S.

e  Respondents’ exit strategies that include selling to a public company total 41%, while another 27% of
respondents plan to sell to a public company.

e  Respondents believe access to capital is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.
Domestic economic uncertainty is indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 47% of respondents made between one and three investments over the last six months.

Figure 61. Total Number of Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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Figure 62. Number of Follow-on Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

The majority (52%) of respondents plans to make between two and five investments over the next 12 months.

Figure 63. Number of Total Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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Figure 64. Number of Follow-on Investments Planned over Next 12 Months

18%  11%

9% H0 Ml
2 3
M4 M5
13% M6-10 i More than 10

Respondents reported on business practices and the results are reflected below.

Table 21. VC Fund Data

1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
Vintage year (year in which first investment made) 2004 2007 2009
Size of fund ($ millions) 20 58 131
Targeted number of total investments 11 16 25
Target fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 20 25 30
Expected fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 15 21 30

The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 43% targeting
Information technology and another 19% planning to invest in health care.

Figure 65. Type of Business for Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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Respondents reported on a variety of stats pertaining to their investments.

VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

Table 22. General Information on Investments by Company Stages

Seed Startup Early stage Expansion Later stage
Number of investments made in last six months
1st quartile 2 1 1 2
Median 2 2 2 2
3rd quartile 3 3 3 4
Average size of investment ($ millions)
1st quartile <1 <1 <1 <1 $3
Median <1 $2 $2 $3 $3
3rd quartile <1 $3 $3 $4 $8
Average % of total equity purchased (fully diluted basis)
1st quartile 15% 15% 5% 5% 5%
Median 25% 15% 15% 15% 5%
3rd quartile 25% 25% 20% 15% 15%
Total expected returns (gross cash on cash pretax IRR) on new investments
1st quartile 28% 23% 23% 18% 25%
Median 38% 30% 28% 28% 28%
3rd quartile 78% 45% 50% 38% 55%
Expected time to exit
1st quartile 5 4 3 3 2
Median 5 5 4 3 2
3rd quartile 7 6 5 5 2
Average company “pre-money” value
1st quartile 15 2.5 3.5 8.0 25.0
Median 15 25 8.0 15.0 35.0
3rd quartile 2.5 8.0 15.0 35.0 80.0
Average company value at time of investment (post-money $ millions)
1st quartile 1.0 3.5 3.5 15.0 25.0
Median 25 8.0 8.0 25.0 45.0
3rd quartile 35 10.0 15.0 35.0 90.0
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VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

Respondents reported on where they plan to invest over the next 12 months. The results reflect investment throughout
the U.S., 39% of respondents are planning to invest outside of the U.S.

Figure 66. Geographic Location of Planned Investment over Next 12 Months
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When valuing the company, approximately 40% of the weight of the valuation is put on a transaction approach when
valuing privately-held businesses.

Figure 67. Usage of Valuation Approaches
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Respondents reported on items required to close one deal.

Figure 68. Items Required to Close One Deal
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VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

Respondents’ exit strategies that include selling to a public company total 41%, while another 27% of respondents plan
to sell to a private company.
Figure 69. Exit Plans for Portfolio Companies
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Approximately 76% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 70. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?
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According to respondents, leadership skills, strategic planning, and understanding competitive environments are the
most important for senior management to have.

Figure 71. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

Respondents indicated increases in demand for venture capital, quality of companies seeking investment, follow-on
investments, and presence of super angels in space formerly occupied by VCs. They also reported decreased size of
venture capital industry and worsened general business conditions.

Table 23. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased |Decreased agéi)ﬁﬁe Increased | Increased % % inc':leeatse /

significantly | slightly same slightly [significantly |increase |decrease decrease
Demand for venture capital 1% 10% 40% 30% 18% 48% 12% 36%
%vzggﬂgfnfompa”'es seeking 1% 7% 46% 34% 12% 46% 9% 37%
Follow-on investments 0% 5% 41% 33% 22% 55% 5% 50%
Average investment size 2% 9% 56% 26% 8% 33% 11% 23%
Exit opportunities 4% 34% 26% 25% 10% 35% 38% -3%
Time to exit deals 0% 12% 32% 44% 12% 56% 12% 44%
E’;‘;ifrfgnrg“ms on new 0% 33% 43% 16% 7% 24% | 33% 9%
Value of portfolio companies 1% 28% 33% 30% 7% 37% 30% 7%
General business conditions 15% 36% 31% 16% 1% 18% 51% -33%
Presence of super angels in space 0% 11% 26% 43% 20% 620 11% 51%
formerly occupied by VCs
Size of venture capital industry 14% 47% 29% 8% 3% 11% 61% -50%

Respondents expect further increases in all business characteristics except general business conditions and size of

venture capital industry.

Table 24. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Decrease Decrease |Stay about| Increase | Increase % % inclr\leeettse /

significantly slightly |the same | slightly |significantly [increase |decrease decrease
Demand for venture capital 3% 3% 27% 52% 15% 67% 6% 61%
Quality of companies seeking 0% 5% 39% 48% 8% 56% 5% 5206
Investment
Follow-on investments 0% 5% 27% 48% 20% 69% 5% 64%
Average investment size 0% 5% 41% 47% 8% 55% 5% 50%
Exit opportunities 3% 21% 32% 35% 9% 44% 24% 20%
Time to exit deals 2% 3% 44% 41% 11% 52% 5% 47%
Expected returns on new 2% 25% 40% 29% 5% 34% | 26% 8%
investments
Value of portfolio companies 3% 14% 32% 40% 11% 51% 17% 34%
General business conditions 15% 17% 40% 23% 5% 28% 32% -5%
Presence of super angels in space o o o o o o o o
formerly occupied by VCs 3% 12% 55% 23% 7% 30% 15% 15%
Size of venture capital industry 8% 41% 38% 11% 3% 14% 48% -34%
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VENTURA CAPITAL cont.

Respondents believe access to capital is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today. Domestic
economic uncertainty is indicated as the most important emerging issue.

Figure 72. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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PRIVATE EQUITY SURVEY INFORMATION

Consistent with previous iterations of the report, 43% of the 288 participants who responded to the private equity
groups survey indicated that they make investments in the $10 million to $25 million range. Nearly 52% of respondents
said that demand for private equity is up from six months ago, this is slightly down from 57% of respondents indicating

increased demand in spring 2011. Other key findings include:

e  Respondents indicated increases in the quality of companies seeking investment and the amount of non-
control investments, as well as a slight increase in deal multiples. They also reported a decrease in expected
returns on new investments and worsened general business conditions.

e  Respondents expect further increasing demand for private equity and deal multiples, worsening business

conditions, and a lower appetite for risk.

e The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 19%

targeting manufacturing and another 16% planning to invest in business services.

e Respondents believe domestic economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held
businesses today. Nearly 28% of respondents indicated government regulations and taxes as the number one

emerging issue.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

The largest concentration of checks written was in the $10 - $25 million range (35%), followed by $25 - $50 million (33%),

and S5 - $10 million (33%)

Figure 73. Typical Investment Size
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Respondents reported on business practices and the results are reflected below.
Table 25. PEG Fund Data
1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
Vintage year (year in which first investment made) 2007 2008 2010
Size of fund ($ millions) 50 178 428
Targeted number of total investments 7 10 13
Target fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 20 25 30
Expected fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 20 25 30

RIVATE EQUITY cont.
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The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 19% targeting
manufacturing and another 16% planning to invest in business services.

Figure 74. Type of Business for Investments Planned over Next 12 Months

B Manufacturing

H Business services

i Health care

M Retail & consumer services
B Basic materials & energy

i Wholesale & distribution
i Financial services

i Information technology

i Other

Approximately 58% of respondents made between one and three investments over the last six months.

Figure 75. Total Number of Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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Figure 76. Number of Follow-on Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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The majority (61%) of respondents plans to make two or three investments over the next 12 months.

Figure 77. Number of Total Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
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Figure 78. Number of Follow-on Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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Average deal multiples for buyout deals for the prior six months vary from four to seven times EBITDA depending on the
size of the company. Expected returns vary from 23% to 30%.

Table 26. General Characteristics — Buyout Transactions (medians)

$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M > $100M

EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA EBITDA
Average size of investment ($ millions) 1 4 15 25 50 100+ 100+
Expected time to exit (years, median) 4 5 5 4 4 4 4
Equity as % of new capital structure 45% 55% 50% 45% 35% 45% 35%
% of total equity purchased 95% 85% 75% 65% 75% 85% 85%
Average deal multiple (multiple of EBITDA) 4 5 6 6 7 7 7
Total expected returns (gross cash on cash 30% 26% 250% 2506 25% 2506 23%
pre-tax IRR)

Average expected returns on non-buyout deals vary from 20% to 25%.

Table 27. General Characteristics — Non-Buyout Transactions (medians)

$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M > $100M

EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA | EBITDA EBITDA
Average size of investment ($ millions) 15 4 15 25 45 75 60
Expected time to exit (years, median) 35 5 4 4 3 3 35
Equity as % of new capital structure 55% 35% 45% 35% 55% 45% 5%
% of total equity purchased 25% 20% 15% 15% 45% 25% 15%
Average deal multiple (multiple of EBITDA) 4 5 5 55 7.5 8 8
Total expected returns (gross cash on cash 25% 25% 250 2204 2204 2204 20%
pre-tax IRR)

PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
When valuing a business, approximately 35% of the weight is placed on an income approach.
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Figure 79. Usage of Valuation Approaches
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When respondents use a multiple-based approach, the multiple with the largest weight is the EBITDA multiple (30%) or
recast (adjusted) EBITDA multiples (26%).

Figure 80. Usage of Multiples

B Revenue multiple
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Deal multiples vary from 3.5 to 9, the highest multiples are in health care industry with average at 7.2.

Table 28. Deal Multiples Among Industries (medians)

$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M Average
EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA
Manufacturing 4 5 5 5 55 6.5 5.2
Retail & consumer services 4.5 5.5 6 6 7 8 6.2
Wholesale & distribution 45 5 5.5 n/a n/a 55 5.1
Business services 45 45 5 6.5 7 7 5.8
Basic materials & energy 4 5 6 6 6 6 55
Health care 5 7 7.5 7.5 n/a 9 7.2
Information technology 7 7 n/a 7 n/a 7.5 7.1
Financial services 45 n/a 6.5 n/a n/a 8.5 6.5
Average 4.8 5.6 5.9 6.3 6.4 7.3 6.0

PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
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Respondents reported on items required to close one deal.

Figure 81. Items Required to Close One Deal
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Respondents’ exit strategies that include selling to a private company total 28%, while another 26% of respondents plan
to sell to another private equity group.

Figure 82. Exit Plans for Portfolio Companies
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Respondents reported on average it is easier for them to arrange senior debt for investments into companies with
S5 million in EBITDA and more.

Table 29. The Ease to Arrange Senior Debt for Transactions over the Past Six Months

ExFre_:mer Difficult Sor_m_ewhat Neutral Somewhat Easy Extremely Score

difficult Difficult Easy Easy (-3t0 3)
$1M EBITDA 31% 26% 17% 12% 3% 5% 5% -1.5
$5M EBITDA 13% 21% 28% 11% 12% 12% 4% -0.6
$10M EBITDA 5% 7% 25% 16% 18% 25% 5% 0.3
$15M EBITDA 3% 8% 23% 13% 15% 23% 15% 0.5
$25M EBITDA 3% 3% 28% 19% 19% 14% 14% 0.5
$50M EBITDA 3% 7% 21% 17% 21% 17% 14% 0.5
$100M+ EBITDA 4% 0% 15% 15% 19% 23% 23% 13

PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
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Most of the respondents believe “worthy of financing” exceeds “capital available” for the companies with less than

$10M in EBITDA. Whereas for the larger companies, “capital available” exceeds “worthy of financing.”

Table 30. The Balance of Available Capital with Quality Companies for the Following Size

Companies Canital Capital
worthy of Companies availl)able available
financing worthy of GREATLY
) . General exceeds Score
GREATLY financing . exceeds
g balance companies ; (-2to 2)
exceed exceed capital companies
capital available worthy of worthy of
; financing ) .
available financing
$5M EBITDA 39% 24% 13% 17% 8% -0.7
$10M EBITDA 17% 35% 22% 21% 4% 0.4
$15M EBITDA 6% 24% 32% 29% 10% 0.1
$25M EBITDA 4% 20% 33% 26% 17% 0.3
$50M EBITDA 4% 12% 41% 28% 16% 04
$100M EBITDA 3% 14% 30% 39% 14% 0.5
> $100M EBITDA 4% 7% 32% 38% 20% 0.6

Average valuation discounts for lack of control implied to pro rata values for various sized minority stock interests in a
typical privately-held company with a total equity value of $10 million vary from 10% to 25% for profitable business, and

from 25% to 45% for unprofitable business depending on percentage of equity interest.

Table 31. Valuation Discount for Minority Stock Interests in a Typical Privately-Held Company with

a Total Equity Value of $10 Million

Profitable business Unprofitable business
1st quartile Median 3rd quartile 1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
10% equity interest 15% 25% 35% 25% 45% 65%
20% equity interest 15% 20% 25% 24% 35% 50%
30% equity interest 11% 18% 24% 24% 25% 50%
40% equity interest 10% 15% 20% 20% 30% 55%
50% equity interest 2% 10% 19% 19% 25% 45%

Approximately 79% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 83. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?
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PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
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According to respondents leadership skills, strategic planning, and understanding competitive environments are the
most important for senior management to have.

Figure 84. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Relative to six months ago, respondents indicated increases in demand for private equity, quality of companies seeking
investment, amount of non-control investments and slight increases in deal multiples. They also reported a decrease in
expected returns on new investments and worsened general business conditions.

Table 32. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased |Decreased ﬁtayeﬁ Increased | Increased % % . Net /
significantly | slightly about the slightly [significantly |increase |decrease Increase
same decrease

Demand for private equity 1% 7% 41% 35% 17% 52% 8% 44%
Quality of companies seeking 1% 25% 29% 38% 7% 45% | 26% 19%
investment
Average investment size 1% 14% 52% 30% 3% 33% 15% 18%
Non-control investments 0% 9% 55% 28% 8% 36% 9% 27%
E;ﬁsgted investment holding 0% 7% 40% 35% 18% 53% 7% 46%
Deal multiples 3% 25% 32% 31% 9% 40% 28% 11%
Exit opportunities 9% 34% 27% 25% 5% 30% 43% -13%
Expected returns on new 2% 31% 45% 21% 1% 21% | 34% | -12%
investments
Value of portfolio companies 2% 32% 23% 38% 5% 43% 35% 8%
General business conditions 12% 47% 22% 17% 2% 19% 59% -40%
Size of private equity industry 2% 27% 43% 22% 5% 28% 29% -2%

PRIVATE EQUITY cont.
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Respondents expect further increases in all business characteristics except general business conditions and size of
private equity industry.

Table 33. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Stay Net
Decrease | Decrease about the Increase | Increase % % increase/
significantly | slightly same slightly |significantly |increase |decrease decrease
Demand for private equity 0% 5% 32% 50% 13% 63% 5% 58%
i‘ﬁ\‘j:g%g‘;fompa”'es seeking 1% 16% 32% 43% 9% 51% | 17% 35%
/Average investment size 0% 14% 46% 36% 5% 41% 14% 27%
Non-control investments 1% 12% 49% 32% 6% 39% 13% 26%
Expected investment holding period 0% 6% 48% 37% 9% 45% 6% 39%
Deal multiples 3% 25% 38% 31% 2% 34% 28% 6%
EXit opportunities 6% 27% 39% 25% 3% 29% 33% -4%
ﬁi‘;if:fgnrémms on new 2% 26% 47% 25% 1% 26% | 27% 2%
\Value of portfolio companies 4% 22% 36% 32% 6% 38% 26% 12%
General business conditions 11% 33% 28% 25% 3% 28% 44% -17%
Size of private equity industry 4% 23% 47% 20% 6% 26% 27% -1%

Respondents believe domestic economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.
Figure 85. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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MEZZANINE SURVEY INFORMATION

participants that responded to the mezzanine survey, 58% reported making deals over the past six months in

the $5 million to $10 million range and 39% made investments in the $1 million to $5 million range. Over 22% plan on

investing

in business services over the next 12 months, followed by 21% in manufacturing. Other key findings include:

Respondents indicated increases in demand for mezzanine capital, quality of borrowers seeking investment,
average investment size, and leverage multiples. They also reported decreases in warrant coverage, PIK
(payment in kind) features, expected returns on new investments, and worsened general business conditions.

Respondents expect further increase in demand for mezzanine capital, but flat leverage multiples; a slight
increase in underwriting standards; relatively flat loan fees, PIK, and warrant coverage; a significant decrease in
general business conditions; and Increasing size of mezzanine industry with additional competition from
business development companies (BDCs) and SBIC (small business investment) funds.

The majority of respondents (62%) believe domestic economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing
privately-held businesses today.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Approximately 42% of respondents are SBIC Firms.

Figure 86. SBIC (small business investment) Firms
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The largest concentration of loan sizes was between $5 million and $10 million (58%).
Figure 87. Typical Investment Size
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Respondents reported on business practices and the results are reflected below.

Table 34. Mezzanine Fund Data

MEZZANINE cont.

1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
Vintage year (year in which first investment made) 2006 2007 2008
Size of fund ($ millions) 100 200 488
Targeted number of total investments 15 20 25
Target fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 16 19 20
Expected fund return (gross pretax cash on cash annual IRR %) 15 18 20

The types of businesses respondents plan to invest in over next 12 months are very diverse with over 22% targeting

business services, followed by 21% who plan to invest in manufacturing.

Figure 88. Type of Business for Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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Approximately 57% of respondents made between one and five loans over the last six months.

Figure 89. Total Number of Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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MEZZANINE cont.

© 2011 | PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY GRAZIADIO SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT. All Rights Reserved. | 64



PEPPERDINE PRIVATE CAPITAL MARKETS PROJECT | CAPITAL MARKETS REPORT — 2011 - 2012

Figure 90. Number of Follow-on Investments Made in the Last Six Months
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Approximately 32% of respondents plan to make between six and 10 investments over the next 12 months.
Figure 91. Number of Total Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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Figure 92. Number of Follow-on Investments Planned over Next 12 Months
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MEZZANINE cont.
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Results of responses to sponsored deals based on size of investee EBITDA are reported below.

Table 35. Sponsored Deals by Size of Investee Company EBITDA (medians)

$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M

EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA
% of deals with warrants 100% 100% 46% 30% 26% 7%
Average loan terms (years) 5 5 5 5 6 6.5
Senior leverage ratio (multiple of EBITDA) 2 2.25 25 3.25 3.25 4
Total leverage ratio (multiple of EBITDA) 3 3.25 3.5 4.25 4.75 5.25
Average loan size 4 4 7.5 15 25 90
Cash interest rate 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 9.5%
PIK 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% n/a
Warrants expected return (IRR contribution) 2% 7% 4% 2% n/a n/a
Total expected returns (gross cash on pre-tax IRR) 23% 21% 18.5% 18% 18% 17.5%

Table 36. Investment Type by Size of Investee Company, Sponsored Deals

Senior debt only Sub debt only Blended Sr./Jr. Other
$OM - $1M EBITDA 0% 67% 33% 0%
$1M - $5M EBITDA 0% 40% 60% 0%
$5M - $10M EBITDA 8% 33% 50% 8%
$10M - $25M EBITDA 10% 20% 60% 10%
$25M - $50M EBITDA 17% 17% 67% 0%
$50M+ EBITDA 25% 25% 50% 0%

Results of responses to non-sponsored deals based on size of investee EBITDA are reported below.

Table 37. Non-Sponsored Deals by Size of Investee Company EBITDA (medians)

$1IM $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M

EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA
% of deals with warrants 88% 83% 60% 75% 100% 100%
Average loan terms (years) 4 5 5 5 7 3
Senior leverage ratio (multiple of EBITDA) 2 2.5 3 3 n/a n/a
Total leverage ratio (multiple of EBITDA) 4 3.5 35 4.25 n/a n/a
Average loan size 4 4 7.5 15 100 n/a
Cash interest rate 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% n/a
PIK 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0%
Warrants expected return (IRR contribution) 8% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6%
Total expected returns (gross cash on pre-tax IRR) 17.5% 18% 18% 18.5% 21% 23%

MEZZANINE cont.
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Table 38. Investment Type by Size of Investee Company, Sponsored Deals

Senior debt only Sub debt only Blended Sr./Jr. Other
$O0M - $1M EBITDA 0% 0% 100% 0%
$1M - $5M EBITDA 0% 53% 47% 0%
$5M - $10M EBITDA 20% 40% 40% 0%
$10M - $25M EBITDA 20% 20% 60% 0%
$25M - $50M EBITDA 0% 0% 100% 0%
$50M+ EBITDA 100% 0% 0% 0%

Acquisition loan was reported by 31% of respondents as borrower motivation, followed by management buyouts at
22.6%.

Figure 93. Borrower Motivation to Secure Mezzanine Funding (past six months)
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Respondents reported on items required to close one deal.

Figure 94. Items Required to Close One Deal
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Approximately 80% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as
chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 95. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
Skills Training?
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According to respondents, leadership skills, understanding competitive environments and strategic planning are the
most important for senior management to have.

Figure 96. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Total debt-to-cash flow ratio was the most important factor when deciding whether to invest or not, followed by total

debt service coverage ratio.

Table 39. Importance of Financial Evaluation Metrics

Unimportant _ Of little Moderately Important _ Very Score

importance important important (1to 5)
Senior DSCR or FCC ratio 17% 6% 17% 37% 23% 3.43
Total DSCR or FCC ratio 3% 3% 6% 34% 54% 4.34
Senior debt-to-cash flow ratio 6% 0% 18% 47% 29% 3.94
Total debt-to-cash flow ratio 0% 0% 6% 24% 70% 4.64

Table 40. Financial Evaluation Metrics Average Data

Average borrower data Limit not to be exceeded coveiigr?tn;fii!rrgtcigking
Senior DSCR or FCC ratio 14 1.4 14
Total DSCR or FCC ratio 14 1.2 1.2
Senior debt to cash flow ratio 25 3 3
Total debt to cash flow ratio 4 4 4

Relative to six months ago, respondents indicated increases in demand for mezzanine capital, quality of borrowers
seeking investment, average investment size, and leverage multiples. They also reported decreases in warrant coverage,
PIK features, and expected returns on new investments, as well as worsened general business conditions.

Table 41. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased |Decreased aﬁ(t)?ﬁﬁe Increased | Increased % % inc'r\leee:se /
significantly | slightly slightly [significantly |increase |decrease
same decrease

Demand for mezzanine capital 0% 12% 33% 47% 9% 56% 12% 44%
ﬁ(/eeds':n?gﬁ:'ty of borrowers seeking 0% 19% 49% 28% 5% 33% | 19% 14%
Average investment size 0% 7% 62% 29% 2% 31% 7% 24%
Average investment maturity 0% 0% 93% 7% 0% 7% 0% 7%
General underwriting standards 5% 19% 57% 17% 2% 19% 24% -5%
Warrant coverage 8% 31% 46% 13% 3% 15% 38% -23%
PIK features 0% 24% 63% 10% 2% 12% 24% -12%
Loan fees 0% 12% 81% 7% 0% 7% 12% -5%
Leverage multiples 0% 10% 20% 71% 0% 71% 10% 61%
E’\(};esfrtﬁgnrémms on new 2% 45% 26% 21% 5% 26% | 48% | -21%
General business conditions % 45% 29% 14% 5% 19% 52% -33%

MEZZANINE cont.
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Respondents expect further increases in all business characteristics except general business conditions and credit quality
of borrowers seeking investment.

Table 42. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Decrease Decrease |[Stay about| Increase | Increase % % . Net
significantly slightly | the same | slightly |significantly |increase |decrease increase/
decrease
Demand for mezzanine capital 0% 2% 41% 37% 20% 56% 2% 54%
_Credlt quality of borrowers seeking 20 29% 44% 2204 204 24% 3206 7%
investment
Average investment size 0% 3% 80% 15% 3% 18% 3% 15%
Average investment maturity 0% 3% 93% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
General underwriting standards 0% 13% 65% 20% 3% 23% 13% 10%
Warrant coverage 0% 13% 68% 15% 5% 20% 13% 8%
PIK features 0% 10% 80% 5% 5% 10% 10% 0%
Loan fees 0% 5% 83% 10% 2% 12% 5% 7%
Leverage multiples 2% 27% 41% 29% 0% 29% 29% 0%
Expected returns on new 0% 20% 44% 29% 7% 37% | 20% 17%
investments
General business conditions 5% 51% 27% 17% 0% 17% 56% -39%
Size of mezzanine industry 0% 10% 49% 34% 7% 41% 10% 32%

Respondents believe domestic economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.

Figure 97. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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BANK AND ASSET-BASED LENDING SURVEY INFORMATION
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There were 103 responses to the banks survey with commercial banks making up 35% in terms of individual lending
function. Over 32% of respondents believe that general business conditions will improve over the next 12 months and
over 51% said demand for loans will increase. Other key findings include:

e QOver the last six months respondents were seeing worsened business conditions and appetite for risk, flat
demand for loans and underwriting standards with slight increase in credit quality of borrowers, and focus on
collateral as a backup means of payment.

e Respondents also expect increase in lending capacity of banks and SBA lending, flat underwriting standards and
credit quality of borrowers, slight increases in senior and total leverage multiples, increasing due diligence
efforts, and further pricing compression.

e Currently, the majority of lenders (56%) see domestic economic uncertainty as the top issue facing privately-
held businesses.

Operational and Assessment Characteristics

Respondents reported on the type of entity that best describes them and 55% report as being a commercial bank,
followed by 15% as a corporate bank.

Figure 98. Description of Lending Entity

2% 2% _1% 8 Commercial bank
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The majority (78%) report participating in government loan programs.

Figure 99. Participation in Government Loan Programs
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BANKS cont.
The largest concentration of loan sizes was between $1 million and $25 million (58%).
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Figure 100. Typical Investment Size
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Respondents reported on all-in rates for various industries.
Table 43. All-in Rates by Industry
$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M
Manufacturing 5.5% 5.8% 5.0% 4% 3.5% 3.3%
Retail and consumer services 6.3% 6% 5.8% 5.3% 5.0% 3.8%
Wholesale & distribution 6% 6% 5.3% 5.0% 3.8% 3%
Business services 6.3% 5.5% 5.3% 5.0% 3.5% 3.5%
Basic materials & energy 5.5% 5.3% 5% 5% 4.5% 3.8%
Health care 6% 6% 5.5% 5% 5% 5%
Information technology 6.3% 6% 6% 5.8% 4.5% 4.3%
Financial services % 6.3% 6% 5% 4.8% 4.0%
Table 44. All-in Rates by Loan Type
$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M
Cash flow loan 6% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.25% 5%
Working capital loan 6% 5.5% 5.8% 5.5% 5.5% 5%
Equipment loan 6% 5% 4.8% 5.3% 3.5% 4.5%
Real estate loan 6% 6% 5% 5% 4.5% 5%
Typical fixed-rate loan term (years) 5.5 6 5 5 5 7
BANKS cont.

Senior leverage multiples are reported below for the various industries and EBITDA sizes.
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Table 45. Senior Leverage Multiple by EBITDA Size

$1M $5M $10M $25M $50M $100M
EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA
Manufacturing 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.75 1.75
Retail and consumer services 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25
Wholesale & distribution 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 15
Business services 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.75 1.75
Basic materials & energy 15 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.75
Health care 1.25 15 1.75 2 1.75 1.75
Information technology 15 15 15 2 15 1.75
Financial services 1.25 1.25 15 1.75 1.75 1.75
Average 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.7
Various fees as reported by lenders are as follows.
Table 46. Fees Charged
1st quartile Median 3rd quartile % reporting
Closing fee 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 15%
Modification fee 0.2% 0.3% 0.5% 12%
Commitment fee 0.5% 0.5% 1.0% 14%
Underwriting fee 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 11%
Arrangement fee 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 11%
Prepayment penalty (yr 1) 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 13%
Prepayment penalty (yr 2) 0.5% 1.0% 2.0% 13%
Unused line fee 0.3% 0.4% 0.5% 11%

Refinancing was the most commonly described financing by buyers at 52%, followed by expansion at 17%.

Figure 101. Borrower Motivation to Secure Financing (past six months)
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BANKS cont.
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Total debt service coverage ratio was the most important factor when deciding whether to invest or not, followed by

total debt-to-cash flow.

Table 47. Importance of Financial Evaluation Metrics

Unimportant im(g];lrittgr?ce '\i/lnelzf):?;ilt)l Important im;)/g:tyant (g(igri)
Current ratio 29% 24% 29% 13% 4% 1.4
Senior DSCR or FCC ratio 9% 15% 9% 15% 52% 2.9
Total DSCR or FCC ratio 9% 9% 2% 28% 52% 3.1
Senior debt-to-cash flow 7% 14% 16% 34% 30% 2.7
Total debt-to-cash flow % 11% 13% 42% 27% 2.7
Debt-to-net worth 16% 18% 29% 20% 18% 2.1
Revenue growth rate 6% 29% 29% 29% 6% 2.0

Table 48. Financial Evaluation Metrics Average Data

Average borrower data Limit not to be exceeded Finan;:]i‘ig rrzgglzz\éenant
Current ratio 15 1.3 1.2
Senior DSCR or FCC ratio 1.3 1.3 12
Total DSCR or FCC ratio 1.2 1.25 11
Senior debt-to-cash flow 2.0 2.3 3
Total debt-to-cash flow 25 25 4
Debt-to-net worth 2 15 3
Revenue growth rate 5% 5% n/a

Respondents reported on the percentage of loans (by size) that require personal guarantees..

Table 49. Personal Guarantee Percentage of Occurrence by Size of Loan (%)

$1M loan $5M loan $10M loan $25M loan $50M loan $100M loan
Personal guarantee 100% 100% 75% 25% 25% 25%
Approximately 63% of cash flow applications were declined.
Table 50. Applications Data
Declined
Cash flow-based 63%
BANKS cont.
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Approximately 36% of applications were declined due to poor quality of earnings and/or cash flow followed by 22% that

were declined due to insufficient collateral.

Figure 102. Reason for Declined Loans
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Respondents agree they are feeling increased pressure from regulators (72%) to avoid making risky loans.

Figure 103. Feeling Increased Pressure from Regulators to Avoid Making Risky Loans
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Approximately 58% of respondents agree that among companies that they have worked with, senior managers, such as

chief executives, would benefit from additional leadership and skills training.

Figure 104. Would Senior Managers and Chief Executives Benefit from Additional Leadership and
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BANKS cont.
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According to respondents, leadership skills, sales, marketing skills, and strategic planning are the most important for
senior management to have.

Figure 105. Skills That Are Important for Senior Management to Have
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Respondents believe domestic economic uncertainty is the most important issue facing privately-held businesses today.

Figure 106. Issues Facing Privately-Held Businesses
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BANKS cont.
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Respondents indicated increases in almost all general business characteristics except general underwriting standards,
amount of nonaccrual loans, size of interest rate spreads, business conditions and appetite for risk.

Table 51. General Business and Industry Assessment: Today versus Six Months Ago

Decreased | Decreased aﬁéau)ﬁﬁe Increased | Increased % % i nc,r\leee:se y

significantly |  slightly same slightly |significantly| increase |decrease decrease
Demand for business loans 12% 12% 30% 35% 12% 47% | 23% | 23%
(applications)
General underwriting standards 0% 20% 64% 12% 4% 16% 20% -4%
(C::r:ee(;jiltt quality of borrowers applying for 7% 16% 37% 35% 5% 20% 23 16%
Loans outstanding 0% 11% 17% 56% 17% 72% 11% 61%
Nonaccrual loans 25% 38% 38% 0% 0% 0% 63% -63%
Number/ tightness of financial 6% 11% 61% 17% 6% 2204 17% 6%
covenants
Due diligence efforts 0% 0% 48% 40% 12% 52% 0% 52%
Average loan size 0% 14% 49% 35% 2% 37% 14% 23%
Average loan maturity (months) 0% 7% 60% 28% 5% 33% 7% 26%
Percent of loans with personal 0% 10% 80% 50 5% 10% 10% 0%
guarantees
Percent of loans requiring collateral 0% 4% 76% 16% 4% 20% 4% 16%
Size of interest rate spreads (pricing) 0% 48% 24% 20% 8% 28% 48% -20%
Loan fees 0% 42% 42% 14% 2% 16% 42% -26%
Standard advance rates 0% 6% 61% 28% 6% 33% 6% 28%
Interest rate spread (pricing) 6% 56% 17% 17% 6% 22% 61% -39%
Senior leverage multiples 0% 4% 58% 29% 8% 38% 4% 33%
Total leverage multiples 0% 8% 54% 29% 8% 38% 8% 29%
Focus on collateral as backup means 0% 8% 58% 29% 4% 330% 8% 2504
of payment
SBA lending 10% 20% 35% 25% 10% 35% 30% 5%
Lending capacity of bank 8% 8% 17% 38% 29% 67% 17% 50%
General business conditions 7% 29% 43% 21% 0% 21% 36% -14%
Appetite for risk 8% 36% 28% 20% 8% 28% 44% -16%

BANKS cont.
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Respondents expect further increases in all business characteristics except average loan size, loan fees, total leverage
multiples, focus on collateral, and lending capacity of bank.

Table 52. General Business and Industry Assessment Expectations over the Next 12 Months

Decrease | Decrease (Stay about| Increase | Increase % % . Net
significantly | slightly | the same | slightly [significantly|increase |decrease increase/
decrease
Demand for business loans
(applications) 0% 5% 44% 37% 14% 51% 5% 47%
General underwriting standards 0% 8% 79% 16% 1% 20% 8% 12%
Credit quality of borrowers applying for
credit 0% 16% 56% 26% 2% 28% 16% 12%
Due diligence efforts 0% 0% 22% 61% 17% 78% | 0% 78%
Average loan size 0% 31% 56% 6% 6% 13% | 31% | -19%
Average loan maturity (months) 0% 17% 61% 17% 6% 220 17% 6%
Percent of loans with personal
guarantees 0% 0% 68% 28% 4% 32% 0% 32%
Percent of loans requiring collateral 0% 0% 56% 2% 206 24% 0% 44%
Size of interest rate spreads (pricing) 0% 50 70% 21% 50 26% 50 21%
Loan fees 0% 14% 82% 0% 5% 5% | 14% | 9%
Senior leverage multiples 0% 8% 80% 2% 8% 12% 8% 4%
Total leverage multiples 0% 38% 42% 17% 4% 21% | 38% | -17%
Focus on collateral as backup means
of payment 0% 23% 63% 12% 2% 14% 23% -9%
SBA lending 0% 0% 89% 11% 0% 1% | 0% 11%
Lending capacity of bank 0% 28% 50% 22% 0% 22% | 28% | 6%
General business conditions 0% 1% 64% 28% 1% 32% 1% 28%
Appetite for risk 0% 4% 60% 32% 4% 36% | 4% 32%
BANKS cont.
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Asset-Based Lending Specific Characteristics

According to respondents approximately 25% of asset-based loans were issued for manufacturing companies.

Figure 107. Industries Served by Asset-Based Lenders
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Approximately 38% of the companies that booked asset-based loans in the last six months had EBITDA size less than
$5 million.

Figure 108. Typical EBITDA Sizes for Companies Booked
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Respondents reported on all-in rates by type and size of current booked loans and the results are reported below.

Table 53. All-in Rates on Current Asset-Based Loans (medians)

Accpunts Inventory | Equipment Real W?rl_<ing

receivable estate capital
$5 million loan 11 12 6 7 10
$25 million loan 4 4 4 4 4
$50 million loan 3 3 3 35 3
$100 million loan 2.4 24 25 2.8 2.8
Average loan length (months) 42 42 42 39 48

BANKS cont.
Respondents reported on standard advance rates and the results are reflected below.
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Table 54. Standard Advance Rate (or LTV ratio) for Assets (%)

Typical Loan Upper Limit
1st quartile Median 3rd quartile 1st quartile Median 3rd quartile
Marketable securities 90 90 90 90 90 90
Accounts receivable 80 85 85 85 85 90
Inventory - low quality 25 30 31 21 30 46
Inventory - intermediate quality 40 45 50 40 50 60
Inventory - high quality 55 60 65 50 60 65
Equipment 59 75 80 75 75 78
Real estate 60 65 70 55 70 75
Land 35 40 45 37 42 44

Respondents reported on valuation standards used to estimate LTV ratios.

Figure 109. Valuation Standards Used to Estimate LTV Ratio
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According to respondents working capital-based loans had the smallest decline rate (59%) over the last six months.

Figure 110. Asset-Based Loans Decline Rate
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